

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

**JARED KRUGER, MARK VAN
ESSEN, LYNN KIRSCHBAUM,
DONNA and ROBERT KOON, and
SCHUMACHER DAIRY FARMS OF
PLAINVIEW LLC**, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LELY NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Defendant.

Case No. 0:20-cv-00629-KMM/DTS

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THE FEES REQUESTED ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THIS COURT..... 11

A. The Percentage-of-the-Fund Approach Is Appropriate for Calculating Attorneys’ Fees in This Case. 11

B. The Percentage of the Class Benefit Requested by Class Counsel. 12

C. The Fee Is Reasonable and Supported by the *Johnson* Factors..... 13

1. Time and Labor Requirement (Factor 1) and Preclusion of Other Employment (Factor 4). 14

2. Novelty and Difficulty of the Case (Factor 2)..... 16

3. Requisite Skill (Factor 3) and Attorneys’ Reputation, Experience, and Ability (Factor 9)..... 17

4. Customary Fee for Similar Work (Factor 5), and Awards in Similar Cases (Factor 12) 18

i. The most reasonable, conservative valuation of the Settlement is Lely’s maximum cash obligation of \$76.044 million. 19

ii. Any valuation results in a reasonable fee based on Class Counsel’s request. 23

5. Whether The Fee is Fixed or Contingent (Factor 6). 24

6. Amount Involved and Results Obtained (Factor 8). 25

7. The Settlement Class’s Reaction Is Neutral at this Stage. 27

D. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Crosscheck. 27

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF REASONABLY INCURRED EXPENSES. 29

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS.30

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-4321-NKL, 2015 WL 3460346 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015).....	11
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guar. Plan.</i> , No. 00-584-DRH, 2004 WL 287902 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004)	31
<i>Bishop et al. v. DeLaval Inc.</i> , 5:19-CV-06129-SRB, 2022 WL 18542465 (W.D. Mo. June 7, 2022) ...	13, 24, 31, 33
<i>Bishop et al. v. DeLaval Inc.</i> , No. 5:19-cv-06129-SRB, 2022 WL 18957112 (W.D. Mo. July 20, 2022).....	22
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 456 U.S. 886 (1984)	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	11
<i>Brehm v. Capital Growth Fin., LLC</i> , No. 8:07-CV-254, 2010 WL 481008 (D. Neb. Feb. 4, 2010)	24
<i>Brissette v. Heckler</i> , 784 F.2d 864 (8th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	12, 13, 31
<i>Carter v. Forjas Taurus, S.A.</i> , 701 F. App'x 759 (11th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Chieftan Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy Inc.</i> , No. CIV-11-29-KEW, 2018 WL 2296588 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018)	19
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005)	29
<i>Custom Hair Designs by Sandy, LLC v. Central Payment Co.</i> , Case No. 8:17CV310, 2022 WL 3445763 (D. Neb. Aug. 17, 2022)	13

Hashw v. Dep’t Stores Nat’l Bank,
182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016) 31

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983) 25

Huyer v. Buckley,
849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017) 13, 23, 29

Huyer v. Njema,
847 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2017) 31

In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litig.,
953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997) 13

In re Capital One Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:19-MD-2915 (AJT/JFA), 2022 WL 17176495 (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2022)..... 18

In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litigations,
528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) 27

In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 7133805 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020) 14, 27

In re Charter Communications, Inc.,
No. 4:02-CV-1186 CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)..... 17, 31

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07-cv-02356-PAB-KLM, 2014 WL 4670886 & n.4 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014) . 27

In re Engineering Animation Securities Litigation,
203 F.R.D. 417 (S.D. Iowa 2001)..... 24

In re E.W. Blach Holdings, Inc. Securities Litig.,
No. 01-258 (JNE/JGL), 2003 WL 233335319 (D. Minn. Jun. 16, 2003) 23

In re IBP, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
328 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D.S.D. 2004) 17

In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.,
No. Civ. 00MDL1328PAM, 2003 WL 297276 (D. Minn. Feb. 6, 2003) 13, 23

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
No. 2:12-md-02323-AB, 2018 WL 1635648 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2018)..... 28

In re St. Paul Travelers Sec. Litig.,
 Civ. No. 04-3801 JRT-FLN, 2006 WL 1116118 (D. Minn. Apr. 25, 2006)..... 29

In re Pork Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 18-1776 (JRT/JFD), 2022 WL 4238416 (D. Minn. Sep. 14, 2022) 27

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018) 13, 15, 17

In re Texas Prison Litigation,
 191 F.R.D. 164 (W.D. Mo. 2000)..... 24

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) 19, 23, 30

In re UnitedHealth Group Inc. PSLRA Litig.,
 643 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Minn. 2009) 28

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 MDL No., 2672 CRB, 2017 WL 1047834 (N.D. Cal. Mar 17, 2017) 28

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) passim

In Re: Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
 357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2018) 18

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 13

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) 12

Karg v. Transamerica Corp.,
 No. 18-CV-134-CJW-KEM, 2021 WL 9440635 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 22, 2021)..... 31

Keil v. Lopez,
 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) 27

Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,
 No. 11-cv-180 (JRT/TNL), 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. 2016) 11

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
 No. 11-CV-02781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)..... 31

Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.,
639 F. App'x 880 (3d Cir. 2016) 20

Lunsford v. Woodforest Nat'l Bank,
No. 1:12-CV-103-CAP, 2014 WL 12740375 (N.D. Ga. May 19, 2014) 16

McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009) 21

Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
Nos. 2:04-CV-0000171 WRW, 2:05-CV-000134 WRW, 2009 WL 2486888 (E.D.
Ark. Aug. 12, 2009)..... 24

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 11

Prater v. Medicredit, Inc.,
No. 4:14-CV-00159-ERW, 2015 WL 8331602 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 7, 2015) 31

Rawa v. Monsanto Co.,
934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019) 23, 28

Reyes v. Bakery & Confectionery Union,
281 F. Supp. 3d 833 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 28

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
454 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2020)..... 14

Tennille v. Western Union Co.,
No. 09-cv-00938-MSK-KMT, 2013 WL 6920449 (D. Colo. Dec. 31, 2013) 28

Thornburg v. Open Dealer Exch., LLC,
No. 17-06056-CV-SJ-ODS, 2019 WL 3291569 (W.D. Mo. July 22, 2019)..... 31

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) 31

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
No. 06-4305-NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019) 17, 19, 30

Vogt v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 247958 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 25, 2021)..... 23

West v. PSS World Med., Inc.,
No. 4:13 CV 574 CDP, 2014 WL 1648741 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2014)..... 11

Wiles v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.,
 No. 09-4236-CV-C-NKL, 2011 WL 2416291 (W.D. Mo. June 9, 2011)..... 24

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Commc’ns Co.,
 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997) 21

Wineland v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.,
 267 F.R.D. 669 (S.D. Iowa 2009)..... 30

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
 697 F.Supp.2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010) 23, 24, 29

Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,
 646 F.Supp.2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009) 24, 29, 30, 31

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h), 54(d)(2) 2, 11, 25

Other Authorities

1 Attorney Fee Awards § 2:19 (3d ed.) 30

Court Awarded Attorney Fees, Report of the Third Circuit Task Force,
 108 F.R.D. 237 (3rd Cir. 1985) 12

Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.13 (2010) 19
